TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION Draft Notification No. TNERC/SC/7 – dated -2012.

WHEREAS the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission specified and notified the Tamil Nadu Electricity Supply Code under section 50 read with section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003) and published in Part VI - Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated the 1st September 2004;

AND WHEREAS it is considered necessary to issue an amendment specifying the category of supply of electricity to a consumer seeking additional demand to his existing service connection and such amendment shall be subject to previous publication;

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 181 read with section 50 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Supply Code.

Notice is hereby given that action will be taken to publish the proposed amendment in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette after fifteen days from the date of hosting it in the website of the Commission and any suggestion, modification or objection which may be addressed to the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission, 19-A Rukmini Lakshmipathy Salai, Egmore, Chennai – 600 008, before the expiry of the said period will be taken into consideration by the Commission.

1. Short title and Commencement:-

- (a) This code may be called the **Tamil Nadu Electricity Supply (Amendment)**Code, 2012;
- (b) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

2. Amendment of Regulation 3:-

In regulation 3 of Tamil Nadu Electricity Supply Code, under sub regulation 2, the following explanation shall be inserted, namely:-

"Explanation: For this purpose of this sub regulation "the existing service connection /installation" means the service connection/ installation effected on or before 21-03-2012, the date on which the sub regulation (2) came into force"

(By order of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission)

(S.Gunasekaran) Secretary